## ORDINANCE NO. 2236

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA AMENDING SECTION 5.16.010 OF THE HAWTHORNE MUNICIPAL CODE TO HAVE THE CITY CLERK DETERMINE THE TIME AND PLACE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

The City Council of the City of Hawthorne hereby ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 5.16.010 of the Hawthorne Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

## 5.16.010 Appeal from administrative decisions.

Any person aggrieved by any decision of an administrative officer or agency with respect to the issuance, granting or refusal to issue or grant a license or permit may appeal to the council by filing a notice of appeal with the city clerk. The council <u>city clerk</u> shall thereupon fix a time and place for hearing such appeal. The city clerk shall give notice to such person of the time and place of hearing. <u>This provision shall not apply</u> to any businesses regulated under chapter 5.100. (Prior code § 5-600.)

<u>Section 2.</u> If any provision, clause, sentence or paragraph of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provision of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Attorney is authorized to make any minor corrections to this ordinance as long as the correction does not change the substance of this ordinance.

Section 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same to be published once in a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City of Hawthorne.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 8th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022.

VARGAS. May

City of Hawthorne California

**ATTEST:** 

PAUL JIMENEZ, City Clerk City of Hawthorne, California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

**ROBERT KIM, City Attorney** City of Hawthorne, California

1